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. made along Cannery Road.

The October 7, 2009 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of Supervisors
was held at the municipal building and called to order at 7:30 PM by Chairman Harry
Rodgers.
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Harry Rodgers, Larry Sterner, Tim Hansen, Steve McKonly, Lucas Parkes, Jay
Litle and Norma Markle were present.

Others present were Bruce Jones, Roger Bollinger, Sgt. Jack Green, Peg Moulton
and Brian Bankert. )

Minutes of the September meeting were approved as distributed.

Sgt. éreen reviewed the August Police Report. There were 92 calls in the‘
township for the month.

Bruce Jones stated that some work will be done on the pavillion and consession
stand to preserve for fall and winter, with the remaining funds out of the 2009 budget.
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Norma Markle read the Planning Commission report.

Tim Hansen made a motion to adopt RESOLUTION 09-09 for the Mearl Boyer
module, Larry Sterner seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

Brian Bankert read the Fire Report. The department responded to 23 calls in
September.

Jay Little read the Zoning Officers report. There was $6,098.00 revenue for ‘the
month.

Lucas Parkes reviewed the Engineers Report. YCPC recommended lowering -
speed limits and posting stop signs in various areas of the township, Lucas will get with Lo
Steve to get an Ordinance prepared to get these changes implemented.

Lucas stated the church plan was approved last month but still waiting for Penn
DOT permits. The Mearl Boyer plan was discussed. Lucas reported that he and Larry

_checked the curbing and storm inlets for the Alwine plan along High Rock Road and the

Ruhiman plan along Packinghouse Road and the work was satisfactory. Larry Sterner
made a motion to release the security deposits of the Alwine and Ruhiman jobs, Tim
Hansen seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

Tim Hansen stated the rewrite of the Zoning Ordinance is still in progress.

A Budget Workssession will be held October 19, 2009 at 7:30 PM.

Trick-or-Treat will be Saturday October 31, 2009 from 7-9 PM.

The York County Convention will be November 8, 2009.

Hemler Animal Control is requesting the Return-To-Owner fee be increased from
$25.00 to $50.00 in 2010. Larry Sterner made a motion to increase this fee, Tim
Hansen seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

The Board asked Steve if the Storm Water Management Plan Ordinance could be
changed by resolution, Steve feels it needs to be amended.

Steve will be filing the lein against the Anthony Wallen for the road improvements




Tim Hansen made a motion to adopt RESOLUTION 09-10 to sign the agreement
to authorize electronic access to PennDOT systems, for all state forms, Larry Sterner
seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

Roger Bollinger asked if there was a letter sent to Glatfelter concerning
purchasing the land, Steve stated he will check on it

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENEAL FUND - Beginning Balance 341,625.84
Revenue : 51,907.02
Expenditures 157,914.18
Ending Balance 235,618.68
STATE FUND - 132,814.90
RECRATION FUND 3,193.82
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GENERAL FUND - REVENUE OCTOBER 7, 2009

PNC Bank

Gordon Brown & Asso.
Clerk of Courts
Recorder of Deeds
Commonwealth of PA
Commonwealth of PA
Cash

Tax Claim Bureau
Zoning Officer
Zoning Officer
Zoning Officer

Dale Myers
Commonwealth of PA
Sherry Thompson
Sherry Thompson
Sherry Thompson
Sherry Thompson
Kim Leppo

Kim Leppo

Interest

Septic Permits
Crimnal Fines
Transfer Tax

Fire Relief Funds
Pension - State Aid
Tag $

Deliquent Taxes
Filing Fees

4 - Bldg. Permits

3 - CCIS Permits
Insurance

Public Utility R/E Tax
09 - Real Estate Tax
08 - Real Estate Tax
09 - Per Capita Tax
08 - Per Capita Tax
Vehicle Fines
Crimnal Fines

TOTAL

GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURS - OCTOBER 7, 2009

Norma Markle

Jay Little

Capital Blue Cross
Met-Ed

Discover Business Card
Gordon L. Brown & Asso.

Wages & Mileage
Wages & Mileage
Insurance

Elec - Bidg
Earthlink

—Septic Permits

60.76
1,160.00
113.53
3,476.06
22,289.50
14,349.76
128.00
297.56
990.00
1,669.00
3,449.00
462.22
1,037.11
988.07
6.64
44.00
22.00
1,337.53
36.28

$51,907.02

735.45
973.06
3,951.87
203.02
14.22
185

21132
21133
21134
21135
21136
21137
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Kocman Insurance Group
Recorder of Deeds
Norma Markle

Jay Little

Heidelberg Twp. Rec. Comm.

VOID

PNC Bank

Post Master

Verizon

atéd

Met-Ed

Met-Ed

Adams Elec. Coop., Inc.
Capital Blue Cross
Discover Business Card
York Newspaper Co.
Deluxe for Business
Cyber-Comm Tech.

Conewago Supply Inc.
Staples

D E Wildasin & Son
Associated Products

York Building Products Co.
Finch Services Inc.

Stephenson Equipment, Inc.

Daniel B. Krieg, Inc.
Southwestern Reg. Police
Rettew

C S Davidson, Inc.
Gordon L. Brown & Asso.
Judy Greenholt
Seidensticker, Ketier.....
G. Steven McKonly, PC
Comm. Code Insp. Serv.
Jeremy & Aimee Tibbs
Porters Comm. Fire Co.
Southwestern Reg. Police
Arentz Qil Service, inc.
Sam Myers

Sherry Thompson

Paul Hilbert

Norma Markie

Jay Little

Sherry Thompson

Phyllis Hilbert

Paul Hilbert

T. Samuel Myers

Larry Sterenr

Larry Sterenr

Jeffrey. Seibert

Jay Miller

Peg Mouiton

Norma Markle

Harry Rodgers made a motion to pay the bills, Tim Hansen seconded and Larry Sterner

concurred.

Meeting adjourned at 8:52 PM.
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Insurance 11,215.00 21138
Record Plan 26 21139
Wages & Mileage 717.565 21140
Wages 927.81 21141
09 - Commitment 2,000.00 21142
21143
Tax Deposit 1,784.00 21144 1
Stamps 44 21145
Phones 169.91 21146
Cell Phones 114.34 21147
Elec - Bldg 158.82 21148
Street Lights 443.94 21149
Street Lights’ 125.00 21150
Insurance 4,326.47 21151
Cell Phone, Internet + 363.30 21152
Legal Ad 119.32 21163
Checks 42.93 21154 o
Cartridges 319.98 21155 %
Cleaning Supplies 70.69 21156 N
Copies of Z/O Books 162.69 21157 %
Faucettes, Filters 635.25 21158
Port-O-Lets 254.65 21159
Stones & Cold Patch 163.58 21160
Parts for Loader 1,636.00 21161
Flails for Mower _ 4419 21162
Signs & Hardware 599.89 21163
4th Qfr. - 2009 72,520.39 21164
Zoning Updates 2,935.73 - 21165
' Engineering Fees 676.83 21166
Septic Permits 785.00 - 21167
Steno - ZHB 135.00 21168
Legal - ZHB 693.50 21169 ;
Legal Fees - Sept 1,450.00 21170 :
Permits 3,842.00 21171
Tax Refund 270.87 21172
State Aid - Fire Releif 22,289.50 21173
State Aid - Pension 14,349.76 21174
Diesel Fuel 434.43 21175
Mowing Hill 125.00 21176
Supplies 37.62 21177
Mowing Cemetery 60.00 21178
Wages & Milage 683.80 21179
Wages & Milage 895.18 21180
Tax Reimb. 41.52 21181
Wages 754.64 21182
Wages 151.92 21183
Wages 238.60 21184
Wages 299.18 211856
Supervisors Pay 137.95 21186
Zoning Hearing 30.89 21187
Zoning Hearing 30.89 21188
Zoning Hearing 30.89 21189
IRA 1,495.16 21190
TOTAL  $157,914.18 g
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