The October 7, 2009 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of Supervisors was held at the municipal building and called to order at 7:30 PM by Chairman Harry Rodgers.

Harry Rodgers, Larry Sterner, Tim Hansen, Steve McKonly, Lucas Parkes, Jay Little and Norma Markle were present.

Others present were Bruce Jones, Roger Bollinger, Sgt. Jack Green, Peg Moulton and Brian Bankert.

Minutes of the September meeting were approved as distributed.

Sgt. Green reviewed the August Police Report. There were 92 calls in the township for the month.

Bruce Jones stated that some work will be done on the pavillion and consession stand to preserve for fall and winter, with the remaining funds out of the 2009 budget.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission report.

Tim Hansen made a motion to adopt **RESOLUTION 09-09** for the Mearl Boyer module, Larry Sterner seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

Brian Bankert read the Fire Report. The department responded to 23 calls in September.

Jay Little read the Zoning Officers report. There was \$6,098.00 revenue for the month.

Lucas Parkes reviewed the Engineers Report. YCPC recommended lowering speed limits and posting stop signs in various areas of the township, Lucas will get with Steve to get an Ordinance prepared to get these changes implemented.

Lucas stated the church plan was approved last month but still waiting for Penn DOT permits. The Mearl Boyer plan was discussed. Lucas reported that he and Larry checked the curbing and storm inlets for the Alwine plan along High Rock Road and the Ruhlman plan along Packinghouse Road and the work was satisfactory. Larry Sterner made a motion to release the security deposits of the Alwine and Ruhlman jobs, Tim Hansen seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

Tim Hansen stated the rewrite of the Zoning Ordinance is still in progress.

A Budget Workssession will be held October 19, 2009 at 7:30 PM.

Trick-or-Treat will be Saturday October 31, 2009 from 7 - 9 PM.

The York County Convention will be November 8, 2009.

Hemler Animal Control is requesting the Return-To-Owner fee be increased from \$25.00 to \$50.00 in 2010. Larry Sterner made a motion to increase this fee, Tim Hansen seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

The Board asked Steve if the Storm Water Management Plan Ordinance could be changed by resolution, Steve feels it needs to be amended.

Steve will be filing the lein against the Anthony Wallen for the road improvements made along Cannery Road.

Tim Hansen made a motion to adopt **RESOLUTION 09-10** to sign the agreement to authorize electronic access to PennDOT systems, for all state forms, Larry Sterner seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

Roger Bollinger asked if there was a letter sent to Glatfelter concerning purchasing the land, Steve stated he will check on it.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENEAL FU	JND -	Beginning Balance	341,625.84
		Revenue	51,907.02
		Expenditures	157.914.18

Expenditures 157,914.18 Ending Balance 235,618.68

STATE FUND - Savings 132,814.90

RECRATION FUND 3,193.82

## GENERAL FUND - REVENUE OCTOBER 7, 2009

PNC Bank Gordon Brown & Asso. Clerk of Courts Recorder of Deeds Commonwealth of PA Commonwealth of PA Cash Tax Claim Bureau Zoning Officer	Interest Septic Permits Crimnal Fines Transfer Tax Fire Relief Funds Pension - State Aid Tag \$ Deliquent Taxes Filing Fees	60.76 1,160.00 113.53 3,476.06 22,289.50 14,349.76 128.00 297.56
		•
Recorder of Deeds		
Commonwealth of PA	Fire Relief Funds	· ·
Commonwealth of PA	Pension - State Aid	
Cash	Tag \$	•
Tax Claim Bureau	Deliquent Taxes	
Zoning Officer	Filing Fees	990.00
Zoning Officer	4 - Bldg. Permits	1,659.00
Zoning Officer	3 - CCIS Permits	3,449.00
Dale Myers	Insurance	462.22
Commonwealth of PA	Public Utility R/E Tax	1,037.11
Sherry Thompson	09 - Real Estate Tax	988.07
Sherry Thompson	08 - Real Estate Tax	6.64
Sherry Thompson	09 - Per Capita Tax	44.00
Sherry Thompson	08 - Per Capita Tax	22.00
Kim Leppo	Vehicle Fines	1,337.53
Kim Leppo	Crimnal Fines	36.28

TOTAL \$51,907.02

## GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURS - OCTOBER 7, 2009

Norma Markle	Wages & Mileage	735.45	21132
Jay Little	Wages & Mileage	973.06	21133
Capital Blue Cross	Insurance	3,951.87	21134
Met-Ed	Elec - Bldg	203.02	21135
Discover Business Card	Earthlink	14.22	21136
Gordon L. Brown & Asso.	Septic Permits	185	21137

	Kocman Insurance Group	Insurance	11,215.00	21138	
72	Recorder of Deeds	Record Plan	26	21139	
	Norma Markle	Wages & Mileage	717.55	21140	
	Jay Little	Wages	927.81	21141	
	Heidelberg Twp. Rec. Comm.	09 - Commitment	2,000.00	21142 21143	
	VOID		4 704 00	21143	
	PNC Bank	Tax Deposit	1,784.00 44	21145	pogramma
	Post Master	Stamps	169.91	21146	in the state of th
	Verizon	Phones	114.34	21147	
	at&t	Cell Phones	158.82	21148	
	Met-Ed	Elec - Bldg	443.94	21149	
	Met-Ed	Street Lights	125.00	21150	
	Adams Elec. Coop., Inc.	Street Lights Insurance	4,326.47	21151	
	Capital Blue Cross	Cell Phone, Internet +	363.30	21152	
	Discover Business Card	Legal Ad	119.32	21153	
	York Newspaper Co. Deluxe for Business	Checks	42.93	21154	တ
	Cyber-Comm Tech.	Cartridges	319.98	21155	609
		Cleaning Supplies	70.69	21156	202
	Conewago Supply Inc.	Copies of Z/O Books	152.69	21157	$\sim$
	Staples D E Wildasin & Son	Faucettes, Filters	635.25	21158	
	Associated Products	Port-O-Lets	254.65	21159	
	York Building Products Co.	Stones & Cold Patch	163.58	21160	
	Finch Services Inc.	Parts for Loader	1,636.00	21161	
	Stephenson Equipment, Inc.	Flails for Mower	44.19	21162	
	Daniel B. Krieg, Inc.	Signs & Hardware	599.89	21163	
	Southwestern Reg. Police	4th Qtr 2009	72,520.39	21164 21165	
	Rettew	Zoning Updates	2,935.73	21166	
	C S Davidson, Inc.	Engineering Fees	676.83	21167	
	Gordon L. Brown & Asso.	Septic Permits	785.00 135.00	21168	NAME OF THE PARTY
	Judy Greenholt	Steno - ZHB	693.50	21169	ADDITION OF THE PERSON OF THE
	Seidensticker, Ketier	Legal - ZHB	1,450.00	21170	la de la composición dela composición de la composición dela composición de la compo
	G. Steven McKonly, PC	Legal Fees - Sept	3,842.00	21171	
	Comm. Code Insp. Serv.	Permits	270.87	21172	
	Jeremy & Aimee Tibbs	Tax Refund	22,289.50	21173	
	Porters Comm. Fire Co.	State Aid Pansion	14,349.76	21174	
	Southwestern Reg. Police	State Aid - Pension Diesel Fuel	434.43	21175	
	Arentz Oil Service, Inc.	Mowing Hill	125.00	21176	
	Sam Myers	Supplies	37.62	21177	
•	Sherry Thompson	Mowing Cemetery	60.00	21178	
	Paul Hilbert	Wages & Milage	683.80	21179	
	Norma Markle	Wages & Milage	895.18	21180	
	Jay Little	Tax Reimb.	41.52	21181	
	Sherry Thompson	Wages	754.64	21182	
	Phyllis Hilbert	Wages	151.92	21183	
	Paul Hilbert	Wages	238.60	21184	
	T. Samuel Myers	Wages	299.18	21185	
	Larry Sterenr	Supervisors Pay	137.95	21186	
	Larry Sterenr	Zoning Hearing	30.89	21187	
	Jeffrey Seibert	Zoning Hearing	30.89	21188	
	Jay Miller Peg Moulton	Zoning Hearing	30.89	21189	
	Norma Markle	IRA	1,495.16	21190	
	NOTHIA MAINIC	•••			N N

TOTAL \$157,914.18

Harry Rodgers made a motion to pay the bills, Tim Hansen seconded and Larry Sterner concurred.

Meeting adjourned at 8:52 PM.

noma Markle, Sec.